

No. 23-3265

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

ALEXANDER SMITH,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY, ET. AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey, Hon. Christine P. O'Hearn  
No. 1:19-cv-6865

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL  
PARKER W. KNIGHT III  
KATHRYN F. MAHONEY  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC  
6 Everett Street, Suite 5110  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-4383

REBECCA R. DUMMERMUTH  
KAYLA A. TONEY  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste. 1401  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 918-1554

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
DAVID J. HACKER  
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Pkwy, Ste. 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Alexander Smith is a devout Christian minister who believes his faith requires him to grow a beard. ....	6
B. After Mr. Smith served for over a decade as a firefighter, ACFD promoted him to the administrative position of Air Mask Technician.....	7
C. ACFD prohibits facial hair so firefighters can have an ideal fit for their air masks. ....	9
D. ACFD denied Mr. Smith’s request to grow a religious beard and threatened to fire him. ....	11
E. After Mr. Smith sued, ACFD ordered him to fight a fire and punished him when he could not because of safety concerns. ....	14
F. The district court granted summary judgment to ACFD on all of Mr. Smith’s claims.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. ACFD violated Title VII when it refused to accommodate Mr. Smith’s religious practice.....	22

A.	As the Supreme Court recently reaffirmed in <i>Groff</i> , Title VII provides robust protections to plaintiffs like Mr. Smith. ....	23
B.	ACFD failed to show that accommodating Mr. Smith would cause undue hardship.....	27
1.	ACFD did not put forward the kind of evidence required by <i>Groff</i> . ....	28
2.	Even the “hardship” ACFD presented is not supported by the record.....	31
3.	ACFD did not show that it made a good faith effort to accommodate Mr. Smith’s religious practice. ....	37
II.	ACFD violated Title VII when it retaliated against Mr. Smith.....	39
III.	ACFD’s refusal to grant a religious exemption to Mr. Smith violated the Free Exercise Clause. ....	43
A.	Because ACFD’s grooming policy is not neutral or generally applicable, strict scrutiny applies.....	44
1.	The grooming policy is not generally applicable because it allows for individualized exemptions.....	45
2.	The grooming policy is not generally applicable because of its categorical emergency call-back exemption.....	48
3.	The grooming policy is not neutral because it has not been enforced uniformly on a religion-neutral basis. ....	49
B.	ACFD failed to satisfy strict scrutiny.....	52
1.	ACFD has not shown that its generic safety interest is compelling. ....	52

2. ACFD has not shown that its denial of Mr. Smith’s religious exemption is narrowly tailored.....	54
C. ACFD’s actions would fail even rational basis review.....	56
IV. AFCD violated the Equal Protection Clause. ....	58
V. Mr. Smith is entitled to a preliminary injunction as his claims proceed. ....	62
CONCLUSION .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armour v. County of Beaver</i> , 271 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	23
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	40, 41
<i>Carmona v. Resorts Int’l Hotel</i> , 189 N.J. 354 (N.J. 2007).....	22
<i>Carvalho-Grevious v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 851 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	44, 49, 55
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Daniels v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 776 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2015).....	39, 40
<i>Davila v. City of Camden</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 529 (D.N.J. 2014).....	42

*DeHart v. Horn*,  
390 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 60

*Dique v. N.J. State Police*,  
603 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 59

*EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 768 (2015) ..... 23

*EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
778 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 40

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 63

*Empl. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 43, 44, 45, 48

*Fraternal Ord. of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
593 U.S. 522 (2021) ..... *passim*

*Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm’n*,  
490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 21

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 28, 53

*Groff v. DeJoy*,  
35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... 24

*Groff v. DeJoy*,  
600 U.S. 447 (2023) ..... *passim*

*Hebrew v. Tex. Dep’t of Corrs.*,  
80 F.4th 717 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 28

*Hill v. City of Scranton*,  
411 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 59

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015) ..... 56

*In re Westinghouse Sec. Lit.*,  
90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 6

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
415 U.S. 361 (1974) ..... 58, 59

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
597 U.S. 507 (2022) ..... 44, 52

*Kirleis v. Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C.*,  
560 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 42

*Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*,  
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 62

*Litzman v. New York City Police Dep’t*,  
No. 12 CIV. 4681 HB, 2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov.  
15, 2013)..... 50, 51

*Marra v. Phila. Hous. Auth.*,  
497 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 39, 40

*Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rights Com’n*,  
584 U.S. 617 (2018) ..... 44

*McTernan v. City of York*,  
564 F.3d 636 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 56

*Miller v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.*,  
788 F. App’x 886 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 37

*Moore v. City of Philadelphia*,  
461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 42

*Myrie v. Comm’r, N.J. Dept. of Corrs.*,  
 267 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 22

*Nordlinger v. Hahn*,  
 505 U.S. 1 (1992) ..... 58

*Patterson v. Strippoli*,  
 639 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 33

*Potter v. District of Columbia*,  
 382 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 34, 53

*Potter v. District of Columbia*,  
 No. 01-1189, 2007 WL 2892685 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2007),  
*aff’d*, 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 34, 56

*Rochon v. Gonzales*,  
 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 40, 41

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 592 U.S. 14 (2020) ..... 52, 63

*Scafidi v. B. Braun Med., Inc.*,  
 No. 22-CV-2772, 2024 WL 184258 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 17,  
 2024)..... 29

*Shaner v. Synthes*,  
 204 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 41

*Shelton v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.*,  
 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 37

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
 374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 44, 52

*Singh v. Berger*,  
 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 53, 56

*SodexoMAGIC, LLC v. Drexel Univ.*,  
 24 F.4th 183 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... 43



*Stradford v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
53 F.4th 67 (3d Cir. 2022) ..... 60

*Sughrim v. New York*,  
503 F. Supp. 3d 68 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 51

*Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.*,  
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 21

*Talukder v. New York*,  
No. 22-CV-1452 (RA), 2023 WL 2752863 (S.D.N.Y. Mar.  
31, 2023)..... 51

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
593 U.S. 61 (2021) ..... 50, 54

*Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 50, 55, 56

*Trafton v. City of Woodbury*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 417 (D.N.J. 2011)..... 22

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*,  
432 U.S. 63 (1977) ..... 22, 25

*United States v. Batchelder*,  
442 U.S. 114 (1979) ..... 59

*Washington v. Klem*,  
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 56

*Webb v. City of Philadelphia*,  
562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 30

*Wiley Mission v. New Jersey*,  
No. 10-3024, 2011 WL 3841437 (D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2011) ..... 22

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....6

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) ..... 17, 22, 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....39

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....43
